

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2008/39

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 4th November 2008

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 4th November 2008. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3923.90.01	Collapsible laminated tubes, with or without cap, with open bottom end	Bostik NZ Ltd C/- Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	302383E	A
3926.90.69	Wall mounted or free standing, colour coded plastic pods, being bag supports for waste recycling	Bruce W Dunlop & Associates PO Box 65053 Mairangi Bay AUCKLAND	99	302388F	A
114.20.19	Metallised leather (chromed leather), 3.2mm to 5mm thickness	Taurus Leather Co 5 Akiraho Street Mount Eden AUCKLAND	99	302389D	A
(107.10.00) (107.20.00)	Worsted yarns, merino wool and blends of, spinning counts from 2/28's and finer	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302391F	A
703.20.09	Nylon floor tiles with waterproof bio-based resin and non PVC thermoplastic backing	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 73052 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302390H	A
307.90.28	Textile irrigation mat comprising polyethylene drip tubing enclosed In non-woven polypropylene geotextile	J F Ross Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 1653 AUCKLAND	99	302384C	A
406.20.00	Pre-made soles and heels, separate or combined	Texon NZ Ltd C/- PO Box 53092 AUCKLAND 2154	99	302382G	A
306.69.00	Carbon steel elliptical tubing of a nominal internal diameter exceeding $112 \mathrm{mm} \ \mathrm{x} \ 75 \mathrm{mm}$	Steel & Tube Holdings Ltd C/- PO Box 73054 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302392D	A
308.90.00) 610.90.00)	Perforated metal ceiling panels with an acoustic paper inlay, complete with installation brackets and clip-in channels	Locker Group NZ Ltd C/- PO Box 1983 AUCKLAND	99	302393B	A
308.90.00	Steel racking system including dividers and mechanical roll out racks of a kind used for the storage of steel bars and sheets, and parts therof	Fletcher Easysteel C/- PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302397E	A
326.90.09	Steel guards of a kind used for valve protection on transportable gas cylinders	BOC Ltd C/- PO Box 73054 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302395J	A
428.33.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Lifting and handling appliances, tractor mounted, especially designed for the collection of aeration cores in the course of turf culture		99	991471E	V
428.33.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Lifting and handling appliances, tractor mounted or hydraulically operated especially designed for the collection of aeration cores in the course of turf culture	, Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302394L	v
428.33.00	One only three-level horizontal buffer machine, of a kind used on high-speed food manufacturing and packaging lines, imported on Import Entry number 36863455	Damco NZ Ltd PO Box 90616 Victoria Street West AUCKLAND 1142	99	302396G	CE
3516.79.19	Micro fleece fabric heat pad and parts	Sunbeam C/- Kuehne & Nagel PO Box 53041 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302398C	A

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2008/39 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
	Swimming pool heating systems	accessorie	s, viz: l	neat pumps, pool rollers and solar	Agility Logistics Ltd PO Box 16559 Sockburn CHRISTCHURCH	99	302399A	A
E Category of	f Application:	CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W		Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufactur Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of October 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 39) 2008

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

	FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved			
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. Effective No. From To
7317.00.09 9401.80.00 9507.90.09	Hot dipped galvanised strip collated nails Outdoor plastic benches, incorporating storage capacity exceeding 250 litres Fishing lures, soft bodied and scented, not exceeding 26cm in length	Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99	302313D 8/08 302312F 8/08 302305C 7/08
	SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpe	oses and Conditions		
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. Effective No. From To
5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5516.33.00	96% wool, 4% elastane – 225m ² 100% wool – 210m ² 100% wool – 315m ² 100% wool – 375m ² 100% wool – 630m ² 58% wool, 22% acrylic, 15% nylon, 5% viscose – 150m ²	Free Free	99	302375D 9/08 5/09
	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	vn		
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. Effective No. From To
9507.90.09	Fishing length			302305G
	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decl	ined		
Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Ref. No.
9404.21.00	Pressure care mattresses, comprising two layers of polyurethane flexible foam, a foam core and a further foam insert, with covers of polyurethane water proof coated nylon and a polyamide two way stretch weft knit fabric			302308Н
ategory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment			

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of October 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development

